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From: Jennifer Stirk

To: Whidden, Brad; DePradine, Gloria-Jean;

CC: Leonard Marion; Carlo.Lebron@hdrinc.com;
Subject: Tomoka Farms Road Landfill Response Letter
Date: Friday, March 02, 2012 2:24:43 PM
Attachments: 32012 dep Itr.pdf

Gloria and Brad,

Please see attached letter in response to FDEPs Transmittal of
Inspection Report letter dated February 22, 2012. If you have any
guestions or need additional information please let me know.

Thank you,
Jennifer Stirk

Jennifer R. Stirk

Environmental Specialist 111

Volusia County Solid Waste Division
phone: 386-947-2952

fax: 386-947-2955
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Volusia County

FLORIDA

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Solid Waste Division
1890 Tomoka Farms Road, Port Orange, Florida 32128
(386) 947-2952 = Fax: (386) 947-2855
www.volusia.org/recycle

March 2, 2012 ENV-12-106

Gloria-Jean DePradine

Central District Waste Program

Compliance and Enforcement Supervisor
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232

Orlando, FL 32803

RE: Volusia County - SW
Tomoka Farms Road Landfill - WACS # 27540
Class I Permit No. SO64-0078767-023
Response to Facility Inspection Report

Dear Ms. DePradine:

As requested in your February 22, 2012 facility inspection report, this letter is a written response to
the two additional comments noted from the January 26, 2012 inspection. Information is provided
for the first two comments in the order requested in the referenced correspondence. In each case,
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) comment is stated in ifalics with the
response immediately following in bold.

Comment 1:
During the inspection leachate was observed in the containment berm. This issue and corrective action was
previously addressed in a response from HHDR Engineering, Inc., dated October 20, 2011.

Subsequent to the inspection, the facility sent an email stating that the sedimentation was cleared allowing
leachate to drain. Please submit a response to the Department identifying the cause of this recent
reoccurrence and propose corrective actions to prevent future occurrences.

Response: The liquid building up on the toe drain area on the south slope has been
corrected by the removal of sediment deposited over the geotextile. Photographs of the
corrected actions were transmitted to the FDEP on February 1, 2012. The current
construction activities associated with landfill gas collection system expansion could
have attributed to allowing sediment to accumulate in the toe drain area.







Construction along the south face should be completed soon, hence reducing the
potential for future occurrences. It should be noted, since the time of the response by
HDR (October 2011), this system was working effectively allowing liquids to collect
and convey into the leachate collection system without ponding. Furthermore, Volusia
County has implemented an inspection program that allows staff on a routine basis to
inspect the toe drain area for any potential issues that may affect the draining of any
liquid into the leachate collection system. Volusia County staff will continue to
monitor the toe drain and take the necessary actions to ensure proper drainage of
liquid into the toe drain in the future.

Comment 2.

An excessive amount of waste was protruding through the cover located at the upper areas of the Class 1
landfill north side slopes. An area of the side slopes is also greater than a 3:1 (vertical:horizontal) ratio.
These slopes must be corrected once the gas system expansion work in this area is completed. In the
meantime, please ensure that the required amount of cover is applied to this area.

Response: Waste exposure in the north slope areas is now corrected by applying
additional cover in those areas as indicated in email correspondence dated February 1,
2012. Volusia County will correct all areas that are greater than 3(H):1(V) slope and
apply intermediate cover to the area upon completion of the gas system expansion
construction and prior to placement of final cover in this area.

It is our understanding that no further correspondence is necessary and that this issue shall be

closed. If you have any questions, please contact me at (386)947-2952 or by email at
istirk(@co.volusia.fl.us.

iy

al Specialist I11

Sincerely,

Ce:  Leonard Marion, Volusia County
Carlo Lebron, HDR Engineering
File









